

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1859th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON FEBRUARY 8, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI
SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer
SP Member

HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA

HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA

HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE

HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN

HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO

HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

SP Member

ABSENT:

HON. DONALD A. ALVAREZ SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

RESOLUTION NO. 17-047

RESOLUTION SUPPORTING AND RECOGNIZING THE CITY OF BAGO EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM (C-BERT) FOR THEIR HUMANITARIAN RESPONSE DURING EMERGENCIES AND DISASTERS.

WHEREAS, the Philippine DRR Act of 2010 of RA 10121 recognize the significance of the local response team as the first responder during emergencies and disasters;

WHEREAS, the City of Bago Emergency Response Team (C-BERT) is a group of Basic Search and Rescue Group that ensures a coordinated and organized response to emergencies and disasters in Bago City;

WHEREAS, to uplift the morale of the C-BERT's team in the quest for excellence in disaster response and resilience, a resolution of support and recognition for their commitment to overcome human suffering brought about by emergencies and disasters;

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Jozsef Mark Dexter M. Somcio, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sangguniang Panlungsod

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to support and recognize the City of Bago Emergency Response Team (C-BERT) for their humanitarian response during emergencies and disasters.

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

NILO J. CARBONILLA Acting Secretary